PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GASTON FRYDLEWSKI	03/05/2012
BRIAN LEGETTE	03/05/2012
ALAN TIPP	02/10/2012
DAVID REEB	03/05/2012
MARIA RAQUEL WAINGARTEN	03/05/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HICKIES, INC.
Street Address:	2 NORTHSIDE PIERS
Internal Address:	APARTMENT 20C
City:	BROOKLYN
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11211

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US1241713

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9147234301

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: JHART@LSLLP.COM Correspondent Name: ANDREW F. YOUNG, ESQ. Address Line 1: LACKENBACH SIEGEL LLP

Address Line 2: ONE CHASE ROAD

Address Line 4: SCARSDALE, NEW YORK 10583

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HICKI.P002 PCT

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANDREW F. YOUNG

REEL: 031063 FRAME: 0573

PATENT

502468129

Signature:	/AFY/
Date:	08/22/2013
Total Attachments: 13 source=doc03924820130822143708#page2	2.tif 3.tif 4.tif 5.tif 6.tif 6.tif 7.tif 9.tif 10.tif
source=doc03924820130822143708#page12.tif source=doc03924820130822143708#page13.tif	

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy:		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Gaston FRYDLEWSKI Brian LEGETTE Alan TIPP David REEB Maria Raquel WAINGARTEN	 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: HICKIES, INC. 2 NORTHSIDE PIERS APARTMENT 20C BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11211 	
Additional names?Yes x_ No 3. Nature of conveyance: x_AssignmentMergerSecurity AgreementChange of NameOther Execution Date:3/5/12; 3/5/12; 2/10/12;3/5/12; 3/5/12	Additional names & addresses attached? _Yes X_No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): PCT/No. If this document is being filed together with a new approximately Additional numbers attached? Yes X No.	US12/41713 DOCKET NO.: HICKI.P002 PCT plication, execution date of application is: NA	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence should be mailed: Address associated with Customer No.: 28752 Name:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 X Enclosed (BY CREDIT CARD) XX Authorized any additional charge to Deposit Acct No 10-0100 (Lackenbach Siegel LLP)	
Street Address: City: State: ZIP: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	8. X Charge any additional fees in connection with this submission to our Deposit Account No. 10-0100	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin a true copy of the original document. ANDREW F. YOUNG, Reg. No. 44,001 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment	g information is true and correct and any attached copy is AUGUST 22, 2013 Date ats. and document: 3	

WHEREAS, We Gaston FRYDLEWSKI, Maria Raquel WAINGARTEN, Brian LE GETTE, David REEB, and Alan TIPP have made an invention entitled "FASTENING DEVICES AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS THEREOF" for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on even date herewith or on _______, or filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on February 6, 2012 under Application No. 13/367,362; and

WHEREAS, Hickies, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation or other business entity organized under the laws of Delaware, and whose postal address is 2 Northside Piers, Apartment 20C, Brooklyn, NY 11211, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to us by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; and we authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND we covenant and agree that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND we further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, we will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to us regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

AND we further hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct application number and filing date into this Assignment, if none is indicated on that date of my/our execution of this Assignment.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have	executed this Assignment on the date(s)
indicated below.	resignment on the date(s)
Signature:	Signature: Julium Date: 3/5/20/2 Full Name: Maria Raquel Waingarten Address: 2 Northside Piers,
Apartment 20C	Apartment 20C
Brooklyn, NY 11211	Brooklyn, NY 11211
Signature:	Signature:
Date:	Date:
Full Name: Brian LeGette	Full Name: David Reeb
Address: 801 Key Highway	Address: 619 West Old Liberty Rd.
Baltimore, MD 21230	Sykesville, MD 21784
Signature:	
Date:	
Full Name: Alan Tipp	
Address: 11918 N 176th Cir. Bennington, NE 68007	
The second secon	

WHEREAS, We Gaston FRYDLEWSKI, Maria Raquel WAINGARTEN, Brian LE GETTE, David REEB, and Alan TIPP have made an invention entitled "FASTENING DEVICES AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS THEREOF" for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on even date herewith or on _______, or filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on February 6, 2012 under Application No. 13/367,362; and

WHEREAS, Hickies, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation or other business entity organized under the laws of Delaware, and whose postal address is 2 Northside Piers, Apartment 20C, Brooklyn, NY 11211, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to us by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; and we authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND we covenant and agree that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND we further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, we will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to us regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

AND we further hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct application number and filing date into this Assignment, if none is indicated on that date of my/our execution of this Assignment.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

Signature:	Signature:
Date:	Date:
Full Name: Gaston Frydlewski	Full Name: Maria Raquel Waingarten
Address: 2 Northside Piers, Apartment 20C Brooklyn, NY 11211	Address: 2 Northside Piers, Apartment 20C Brooklyn, NY 11211
Signature:	
orginature.	Signature:
Date: 2/10/12	Date:
Full Name: Brian LeGette	Full Name: David Reeb
Address: 801 Key Highway, #335	Address: 619 West Old Liberty Rd.
Baltimore, MD 21230	Sykesville, MD 21784
Signature:	
Date:	
Full Name: Alan Tipp	
Address: 11918 N 176th Cir. Bennington, NE 68007	

WHEREAS, We Gaston FRYDLEWSKI, Maria Raquel WAINGARTEN, Brian LE GETTE, David REEB, and Alan TIPP have made an invention entitled "FASTENING DEVICES AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS THEREOF" for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on even date herewith or on _______, or filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on February 6, 2012 under Application No. 13/367.362; and

WHEREAS, Hickies, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation or other business entity organized under the laws of Delaware, and whose postal address is 2 Northside Piers, Apartment 20C, Brooklyn, NY 11211, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to us by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; and we authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND we covenant and agree that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

Attorney Docket No. T6932-18725US01

AND we further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, we will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to us regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

AND we further hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct application number and filing date into this Assignment, if none is indicated on that date of my/our execution of this Assignment.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

Signature:	Signature:
Date:	Date:
Full Name: Gaston Frydlewski	Full Name: Maria Raquel Waingarten
Address: 2 Northside Piers, Apartment 20C Brooklyn, NY 11211	Address: 2 Northside Piers, Apartment 20C Brooklyn, NY 11211
Diookiyii, IVI 11211	
Signature:	Signature: Low Mo
Date:	Date: 3-5-12
Full Name: Brian LeGette	Full Name: David Reeb
Address: 801 Key Highway	Address: 619 West Old Liberty Rd.
Baltimore, MD 21230	Sykesville, MD 21784
Signature:	
Date:	
Full Name: Alan Tipp	
Address: 11918 N 176th Cir. Bennington, NE 68007	

WHEREAS, We Gaston FRYDLEWSKI, Maria Raquel WAINGARTEN, Brian LE GETTE, David REEB, and Alan TIPP have made an invention entitled "FASTENING DEVICES AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS THEREOF" for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on even date herewith or on _______, or filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on February 6, 2012 under Application No. 13/367,362; and

WHEREAS, Hickies, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation or other business entity organized under the laws of Delaware, and whose postal address is 2 Northside Piers, Apartment 20C, Brooklyn, NY 11211, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to us by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; and we authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND we covenant and agree that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

Attorney Docket No. T6932-18725US01

AND we further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, we will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to us regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

AND we further hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct application number and filing date into this Assignment, if none is indicated on that date of my/our execution of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

Signature:	Signature:
Date:	Date:
Full Name: Gaston Frydlewski	Full Name: Maria Raquel Waingarten
Address: 2 Northside Piers, Apartment 20C	Address: 2 Northside Piers, Apartment 20C
Brooklyn, NY 11211	Brooklyn, NY 11211
Signature:	Signature:
Date:	Date:
Full Name: Brian LeGette	Full Name: David Reeb
Address: 801 Key Highway	Address: 619 West Old Liberty Rd.
Baltimore, MD 21230	Sykesville, MD 21784
Signature:	-
Date: 3-5-/2	
Full Name: Alan Tipp	
Address: 11918 N 176th Cir.	
Bennington, NE 68007	

PATENT REEL: 031063 FRAME: 0587

RECORDED: 08/22/2013